

18-3667-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT BOARD, PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

PURSUANT TO DECEMBER 11, 2018 ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF CLASS
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
MASTER FILE NO. 1:10 Civ. 03461 (PAC)
THE HONORABLE PAUL A. CROTTY

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION AND BANK POLICY INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Jonathan K. Youngwood
Craig S. Waldman
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York
10017

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Gregg Rozansky
BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-4322

Counsel for Amici Curiae

PENSION FUNDS, ILENE RICHMAN, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISSENT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT A COURT CAN CONSIDER THE NATURE OF A COMPANY’S STATEMENTS IN ASSESSING WHETHER <i>BASIC</i> HAS BEEN REBUTTED.....	5
A. The Challenged Statements Are General And Aspirational, Of The Kind Commonly Made In The Financial Industry	5
B. A Court Should Be Permitted To Consider The Nature Of The Alleged Misrepresentations When Evaluating Whether The Defendant Has Rebutted The <i>Basic</i> Presumption	7
II. THE DISSENT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANTS REBUTTED THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION	9
III. THE MAJORITY’S DECISION WILL RESULT IN NEAR- CERTAIN CLASS CERTIFICATION WHERE THE PRICE MAINTENANCE THEORY IS ASSERTED	12
IV. CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s and Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 3461 (PAC), 2018 WL 3854757 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018).....	13
<i>Indiana State Dist. Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension & Welfare Fund v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Lasker v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	13
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996);	7
<i>Singh v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)	6

U.S. v. Gigante,
94 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996)4, 11

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC,
875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....9

Other Authorities

Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings 2019 Year in Review,
16 (2020), [https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities
-Class-Action-Filings-2019-Year-in-Review](https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2019-Year-in-Review)14
